

No. 14-439

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JACK KURTZ, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VERIZON NEW YORK, INC., fka NEW YORK  
TELEPHONE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Of Counsel*  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 842-0200  
E-mail: [ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

J. DAVID BREEMER\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
*Of Counsel*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jdb@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jdb@pacificlegal.org)  
E-mail: [cmk@pacificlegal.org](mailto:cmk@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. THIS CASE RAISES THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> DOCTRINALLY UNSUPPORTABLE AND PRACTICALLY UNWORKABLE “STATE LITIGATION” RIPENESS REQUIREMENT .....	6
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Was Wrong in Concluding a Taking Is “Without Just Compensation” and Ripe Only after a State Court Denies Damages .....	7
1. The Origin and Logic of the State Litigation Requirement .....	7
2. <i>Williamson County</i> Was Wrong in Concluding That the Actions of a State Court, Rather than Those of the Defendant, Determine Whether a Taking Is Without Just Compensation and Complete ...	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. This Case Provides the Court the Opportunity to Clarify That a Taking Is Final When the Agency Causing the Taking Fails to Provide Compensation . . . . .	13
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S STATE COURT RIPENESS REQUIREMENT IS UNWORKABLE AND CONTINUES TO CAUSE CHAOS AND INJUSTICE IN FEDERAL PROPERTY RIGHTS LITIGATION</i> . . . . .	14
A. The State Court Ripeness Rule Interacts with Res Judicata Principles to Strip Federal Courts of Jurisdiction over Federal Takings Claims . . . . .	15
B. The State Court Ripeness Doctrine Often Interacts With Removal Jurisdiction to Deprive Takings Plaintiffs of any Forum for Their Claim . . . . .	18
C. <i>Williamson County's</i> Dysfunction Now Burdens Basic Due Process and Equal Protection Claims . . . . .	21
D. This Case Provides the Court with an Opportunity to Bring Order, Efficiency and Fairness Back into Federal Property Rights Litigation . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>8679 Trout, Inc. v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569, 2010 WL 3521952, (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010) . . . . .	19
<i>Bateman v. City of West Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	22
<i>Caldwell v. Comm’rs of Highways</i> , 94 N.E. 490 (Ill. 1911) . . . . .	9
<i>CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. Village of Itasca</i> , No. 08 C 4616, 2009 WL 3187250, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Culebras Enters. Corp. v. Rivera Rios</i> , 813 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. Cnty. of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Doak Homes, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , No. C07-1148MJP, 2008 WL 191205, (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	8
<i>Doney v. Pacific Cnty.</i> , No. C07-5123RJB, 2007 WL 1381515, (W.D. Wash. May 9, 2007) . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Home Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913) . . . . .	17
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923) . . . . .	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	2
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	5, 8, 13, 22-23
<i>Levin v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2014 WL 5355088 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2014) . . . . .	2
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	2, 8
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 14 U.S. 304, 1 Wheat. 304 (1916) . . . . .	20
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) . . . . .	17
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) . . . . .	15
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	2, 8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Penner v. City of Topeka</i> , 437 F. App’x 751 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21
<i>Rainey Bros. Const. Co. v. Memphis and Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 967 F. Supp. 998 (W.D. Tenn. 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	2
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . .	11-12
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) . . . . .	12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .	passim
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	2, 14, 19-20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	21
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) . . . .	10, 17
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	1-2
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958) . . . . .	10
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	passim
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) . . . . .	10
<i>Ziss Bros. Const. Co. v. City of Independence</i> , 439 F. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	18
§ 1441 . . . . .	18
§ 1738 . . . . .	15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	17
N.Y. Transp. Corp. Law § 27 . . . . .	13
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait &amp; Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 2 Wash. U.J.L. Pol’y 99 (2000) . . . . .	16
Berger, Michael M. & Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shell Game! You Can’t Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671, 694-95 (2004) . . . . .	4, 9, 11
Brauneis, Robert, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999) . . . . .	11
Breemer, J. David, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts’ “Prudential” Answer to Williamson County’s Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 319 (2014) . . . . .	2, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Breemer, J. David, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of San Remo Hotel—The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review</i>, 33 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006) . . . . .</p>	2
<p>Breemer, J. David, <i>Ripeness Madness: The Expansion of Williamson County's Baseless "State Procedures" Takings Ripeness Requirement to Non-Takings Claims</i>, 41 The Urban Lawyer 615 (2009) . . . . .</p>	21-22
<p>Buchsbaum, Peter A., <i>Should Land Use Be Different? Reflection on Williamson County Regional Planning Board v. Hamilton Bank, in Taking Sides on Takings Issues</i> (Thomas E. Roberts ed., 2002) . . . . .</p>	4
<p>Kanner, Gideon, "[Un]equal Justice Under Law": <i>The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Taking Cases</i>, 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1065 (2007) . . . . .</p>	20-21
<p>Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i>, 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992) . . . . .</p>	9
<p>Keller, Scott A., <i>Judicial Jurisdiction Stripping Masquerading as Ripeness: Eliminating the Williamson County State Litigation Requirement for Regulatory Takings Claims</i>, 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (1996) . . . . .</p>	4, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Monaghan, Henry Paul, <i>State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1986) . . . . .	17
Overstreet, Gregory, <i>Update on the Continuing and Dramatic Effect of the Ripeness Doctrine on Federal Land Use Litigation</i> , 20 Zoning & Plan. L. Rep. 25 (1997) . . . . .	4
Preis, John F., <i>Alternative State Remedies in Constitutional Torts</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 723 (2008) . . . . .	10-11, 17
